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DOWNTOWN HAZLETON

a plan for continued revitalization

outside festivities

small businesses

youth

aesthetically pleasing

benches

caring community

safe green space variety of businesses
dining diversity Victorian theme
entertainment growing “coal was king”

food united positive environment
walkable comeback college town

clean integration community pride
family great businesses recreation

friendly welcoming corporate businesses
fine dining high-tech shipping district
place to meet entrepreneurial restaurants

cultural arts established businesses
happy gardens college

creativity flowers progressive environment
supportive fountains upcoming

patriotism segregated trash receptacles

P:\2014\140070 Hazleton Strategic Downtown Revitalization Plan\Project Admin\Meeting minutes\140515-open house
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DOWNTOWN HAZLETON

a plan for continued revitalization

Participants were split into five groups, corresponding with the combined five-point Main Street and
Elm Street approaches. They were then asked to identify the keys to unlocking the potential for
revitalization of downtown Hazleton. The following keys were collected:

1. Physical Improvements
a. Clocks and public art in the downtown
Reinvent the Security Savings building as a focal point
Revamp current overlay district (to give it teeth)
Green island on Broad Street (Vine Street to Pine Street)
Flags throughout the downtown
Decorative crosswalks
Improved parking

> 0 o 0 T

Mixed housing for broad continuum
2. Asset Development/Economic Development
a. lIdentify our target market
Focus on large corporations
Recruit government offices
Attract and retain young people
Recruit higher education partners to expand into town
Create living environment in town
Enhance public safety

S @ 0o o o0 T

Provide a central location for art league and museum

Develop a large park space in the core downtown
j. Cultivate dining destinations
k. Attract a brew pub/cantina concept
I. Develop high quality retail spaces
3. Organizational Development
a. Manage local media coverage to feature positive coverage
b. Communication/Involvement with Greater Hazleton Association of Realtors
¢. Maintain Lehigh Valley Health Network relationship in the city
d. Coordinate with PSU (and other local colleges) to use Hazleton as an incubator for
academic programs
e. Promote downtown and downtown activities
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4. Community Marketing

Define the scope of the vision

Develop a unique brand/identity

Get community buy-in for the marketing plan
Generate positive press coverage

Get coverage in tourist publications

S0 Q0 T W

Utilize web and social media to promote the city
g. Develop and grow special event calendar
5. Safe, Clean, and Green
a. Require trash can and recycling container with business licensing
Community based compositing plan
Consistently located and designed litter receptacles
More positive press coverage
Enhanced police presence (foot, horse, vehicular)
Neighborhood ambassadors
Enhanced community lighting (alleys, store fronts, parking lots)

S @ 0 o 0 T

Provide multiple small scale green spaces

Develop outdoor sports complex

j. Provide safe playgrounds

k. Create a “cash for trash” program

I.  Create an assessment for mural and public art (1% of transaction price that the City
would match)

m. Create special/distinct districts (e.g. Altar Street) and brand as such

>

Create a “no smoking” downtown
0. Develop a distinct 2™ Friday concept “Turned on Every Second”

P:\2014\ 140070 Hazleton Strategic Downtown Revitalization Plan\Project Admin\Meeting minutes\140619-kick off meeting
minutes.docx
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DOWNTOWN HAZLETON

a plan for continued revitalization

Participants were able to drop general comments off at the sign-in table throughout the event related
to the ongoing revitalization of downtown Hazleton. The following comments were collected:

1.
2.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Increase PSU presence downtown
Community brand “Broadening Horizons” (says that we are more than what is expected and we
are more than the norm)
Performing Arts High School
Broad Street bike lane connecting to Hazleton Rail Trail
Elevate existing businesses that have been there for over 60 years; not all businesses need to be
new.
Downtown Hazleton has lost nearly all of its original buildings. Many have been demolished-
mostly for parking lots. The Feeley Theater is a prime example. This was out of shear negligence
for the history of Hazleton. If the time ever comes where there is a demand for any type of
commercial business, | strongly suggest using an original design from a demolished building not
something modern. The historical society is a great reference for photos.
Bring back “1°* Night”
Create new spaces for kids (play place)
We need something to bring Hispanic and white communities together

- Community Center

- Convention Center

- Hotels

- Museums

- Art Gallery
Plenty of green space, fountain, war memorial downtown. How about a living history walk?
Discuss industries and factors that drew people to the area in all eras of our history.
Work with the mayor/ council. Both can look good if the community comes back! Avoid partisan
politics ( good luck), get ego out of the way and encourage universal betterment of Hazleton.
This effort is not about personal gain!
Wyoming Street could be a cultural equivalent to a place like “Little Italy”
Change traffic patters; swap laurel and Wyoming and add 2/3 stop lights. This will bring Wiltsie
Center into our loop.
Bike paths, tram/trolley/public transit, little pedestrian shops, green space, public art from local
artists
Place an ice rink/roller rink in one of the empty lots or in the old Ollies Location. It’ll give the kids
something to do and it’ll separate us from surrounding areas. People from Freeland, McAdoo,
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16.

17.

18.
19.

20.
21.
22.

23.
24,

25.
26.

27.
28.
29.

30.

31.
32.

33.
34.
35.

etc will come to skate enabling downtown businesses to take advantage of increased traffic.
Multi use roller rink in summer / ice rink in winter.

Create student housing or apartments in the Altamont Hotel. If people live in the downtown
they’ll spend downtown. Also they will use public transit to get to schools. It could also provide
appealing housing options for D’Angelos new employees downtown.

Have a Summer Jam, a concert where local musicians or larger artists (if possible) can perform.
We could close Broad Street for a day and make it a street festival. It will promote businesses
downtown and increase foot traffic.

Don’t limit the downtown to simply Wyoming and Broad!

Hazleton is a football centered town and the field is a few blocks from the center of downtown.
Renovate/improve the street condition and create a pedestrian network leading to the football
stadium. Encourage local businesses to offer specials to promote downtown activity during the
football season. Business owners could also have little stands outside of the game.

More retail stores downtown! Either franchise or mom/pop stores. We need more variety.
Encourage the newspaper to cover all of the positives in the city not just the negatives.
Encourage our students to stay local. They are our young intellects, artists, etc. They are going to
other areas when they could be professionals in Hazleton.

Pedestrian lights need to be fixed. In Fact, all traffic lights need a little work.

Encourage businesses to make internships available for the students of PSU, Luzerne, and
McCann as a way to retain young people in the area.

Promote racial acceptance and integration, not just tolerance.

We need a community pool. Encourage the YMCA to make the pool more public in the summer
months.

Make owning a business in Hazleton more affordable.

Promote Art League, Hazleton Museum, and the Ferrara Art Center.

| think we need more police efficiency. Hazleton has talented police but focus only on drug
crimes and ignore other crimes.

Have art history league do events using local artists work and student work. Get the High School
involved in the project.

Renovate parking lots to promote foot traffic

The concept of Hazleton is to blend nationalities. Do not limit street post lamp flags to
Dominican; consider all nationalities represented in Hazleton.

A centerpiece like a fountain or coal mining statue to celebrate our history

How ‘bout a Chuck E. Cheese, or something of that type.

More evening events.

P:\2014\140070 Hazleton Strategic Downtown Revitalization Plan\Project Admin\Meeting minutes\140708-public meeting
comments.docx
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Appendix 7.

Real Estate Market Conditions




TO: Chris Brown, Derck and Edson

FROM: Elizabeth Beckett, Real Estate Strategies, Inc.

DATE: September 28, 2014

RE: Downtown Hazleton Study Area Real Estate Market Conditions

The technical memorandum has been prepared to provide the real estate market context for the
development of the Strategic Downtown Revitalization Plan. The memorandum summarizes economic
and demographic conditions impacting the Downtown Hazleton study area, the potential market
support for retail, commercial and rental residential uses in the study area, and recommendations for
improving the desirability of the study area as a location for businesses and real estate development.

DOWNTOWN HAZLETON STUDY AREA

The study area, as originally defined, is an irregular shape that includes several blocks on either side of
Broad Street from Poplar Street to just west of James Street. The study are also includes the Wyoming
Street Corridor from Walnut to Holly Streets. Map 1 below shows the boundaries of the study area.

MAP 1
DOWNTOWN HAZLETON STUDY AREA

"|-|. LN

The study area includes the Broad, Church and Wyoming Street commercial corridors as well as an area
of institutional uses and larger multifamily apartment buildings south of Broad Street. The study area is
the traditional downtown commercial core of the City of Hazleton, which is in turn the urban center of
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the Greater Hazleton region. Greater Hazleton includes parts of southern Luzerne, northern Carbon and
northern Schuylkill counties.

Economic and Demographic Conditions

Population and Households

Table 1 summarizes population and household trends for the study area, the City of Hazleton and
Luzerne County. All three geographies experienced population growth between the 2000 and 2010
Census. Esri, a firm that provides demographic estimates and projections, estimates that population
growth has continued through 2014 and is projected to continue, albeit at a slower rate, over the next
five years. In Hazleton, this population growth has taken place despite a loss in the number of
households since 2000. This has resulted in an increase in the average household size in both the City
and the downtown study area. For Luzerne County overall population and household trends have
remained parallel.

TABLE 1
SELECTED ECONOMIC AND DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS

Luzerne County City of Hazleton Downtown Study Area
Total Population
2000 Census 315,204 % Change 23342 % Change 1,058 % Change
2010 Census 320,918 0.5% 25,340 8.6% 1270 20.0%
2014 Estimates 321.284 0.1% 25,727 1.5% 1.305 2.8%
2019 Projections 320,867 -0.1% 25,838 0.4% 1.316 0.8%
Households
2000 Census 130,668 10,287 654
2010 Census 131,932 1.0% 9,798 -4 8% 637 -2.6%
2014 Estimates 132,434 0.4% 9,801 0.0% 634 -0.5%
2019 Projections 132,213 -0.2% 9,767 -0.3% B30 -0.6%
Household Size (Avg.)
2000 Census 2.34 223 1.60
2010 Census 234 0.0% 2.54 13.9% 1.87 16.9%
2014 Estimates 234 0.0% 2158 1.6% 1.94 3.7%
2018 Projections 2.34 0.0% 2.60 0.8% 1.97 1.5%
Median Income
2000 Census 533,805 528,294 N/A
2010 Census N/A /A N/A /A N/A /A
2014 Estimates 543,750 NAA 534,594 N/A 522,823 NAA
2019 Projections $51,423 17.5% 538,675 11.8% £27.135 18.9%
Median Age
2000 Census 40.8 40.8 Nfa
2010 Census 425 4.2% 375 -8.1% 33.5 NAA
2014 Estimates 435 2.4% 377 0.5% 338 0.90%
2019 Projections 448 3.0% 38.0 0.8% 339 0.30%

Sources: Esri; RES L . . . .
NOTE: The projections for 2019 study area conditions are without any intervention

measures recommended in this plan, and that a significant percentage of households
within the study area live within the low-income elderly housing apartments (thereby
accounting for the low median/below poverty income).
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While median income for the City overall is projected to grow at a rate slower than the County as a
whole, households residing in the downtown study area are projected to experience household income
growth at a rate above the County average.

Over the past two decades, Hazleton has seen an influx of immigrants, primarily from the Dominican
Republic, attracted by increased blue collar employment opportunities in the CAN DO industrial parks.
The 2010 Census reported that 37.3 percent of the City’s residents were Hispanic, while 51.3 percent of
the study area population was Hispanic. The largest concentration of Hispanic population is in
neighborhoods in and around the downtown study area. Many businesses on Wyoming Street as well as
some of the establishments on Broad Street target the Hispanic community.

Employment
The number of jobs located in the study area is an important indicator of potential demand for retail and

residential uses. According the most recent “at place” employment data available from the Census
Longitudinal Employment and Household Dynamics (LEHD) data series, nearly 1,900 jobs were based in
the study area in 2011." These figures do not include individuals who are self-employed or whose sole
compensation is partnership distributions. The Lehigh Valley Hospital complex is located at 700 E. Broad
Street, 0.4 miles to the east of the study area boundary. The Lehigh Valley Hospital system has nearly
1,000 employees. Many of these employees are based at the hospital, a 24/7 employment center in
close proximity to the downtown Hazleton. Because the hospital is located outside of the study area
boundary, hospital employees are not included in the LEHD at place job estimate.

Figure 1 below provides a comparison of employment in the downtown core areas of Hazleton and
Wilkes-Barre and Scranton, two Northeast Pennsylvania cities that have made progress with downtown
revitalization activities.

Establishments

A DHAP intern completed a walking survey of the study area including multi-tenant and government
buildings during summer 2014. The survey identified 202 establishments, over half (55 percent) of which
were in the service sector (including health services, personal services and professional services)
Restaurants and retail stores make up approximately 30 percent of establishments. Figure 2 summarizes
the distribution of study area establishments by type.

A review of business data from Esri indicate that most businesses in the study area have fewer than 10
employees.

! It is unclear whether individuals working through temporary employment agencies based in the study area are
counted in the LEHD employment estimate. If so, the actual number of employees working downtown on a day to
day basis may be lower.

REAL ESTATE STRATEGIES, INC. Market Conditions Technical Memorandum| 3



FIGURE 1
DOWNTOWN EMPLOYMENT: HAZLETON STUDY AREA, WILKES-BARRE AND SCRANTON

= Scranton

m Wilkes-Barre

m Hazleton

- 5,000 10,000 15,0000

Source: Census Bureau LEHD, 2011

FIGURE 2
STUDY AREA ESTABLISHMENTS BY TYPE

Professional Servioes 23.8%

Personal Services 22.3%

Retail 18.3%

Government/institutional 14.9%

Food & Beverage 11.4%

Health Services 0.4%

wholesale Trade ] 0.5%
Construction and Building Trades l 0.5%

.05 5.0 10.0% 15.0% 20.0% 25.0%

Sources: DHAP Survey, Summer 2014; RES

Industry Clusters
The Greater Hazleton region enjoys a strategic location for manufacturing and distribution. CAN DO has
identified the following industry clusters in the region:
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« Food Processing

« Plastics

- Distribution/Logistics

« E-commerce/Technical Support Centers
« Regional BioScience Initiative

Industry clusters are groups of similar or related firms in a particular geographic that share markets,
labor force characteristics and technologies. Industry clusters include both purchasing firms as well as
their suppliers. The presence of industry clusters signals a competitive advantage for firms in those
sectors. Firms in these clusters are logical targets for business attraction and retention efforts. Many of
the establishments in the identified clusters look for locations in Hazleton’s business parks to take
advantage of easy access to 1-80 and 1-81 or to have the opportunity to construct large footprint build-
to-suit facilities.

However these business patterns suggest opportunities for business development in downtown focused
on technical support, business services to support manufacturing and distribution operations, office
space for administrative or executive personnel, and entrepreneurial efforts in food production.
Although many of the manufacturing and logistics employers are located outside the downtown, these
companies could also generate demand for lodging/long-term rental housing to house visiting technical
or management personnel.

Vacancy
RES conducted a windshield survey of the Broad Street and Wyoming Street commercial corridors in the

study area in September 2014. At that time, there were 28 vacant storefronts on Broad Street within the
study area, including a concentration on the block between Laurel and Wyoming Streets, the blocks
where substantial office rehabilitation activity has occurred and additional office renovations are
planned. There were 11 vacant storefronts on Wyoming Street within the study area. Many of these
vacancies are in deteriorated buildings that appear to require significant investment in order to create
tenant-ready space. Commercial brokers active in the area commented that the multi-year Broad Street
road construction project coming on the heels of the Great Recession resulted in a number of businesses
either closing their doors or relocating out of downtown.

Traffic Counts
Traffic counts along Broad and Church Streets are high. Pennsylvania DOT 2012 annual average daily
traffic (AADT) counts include the following:

o W. Broad Street
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o East of Church Street: 9,900 AADT
o West of Church Street: 14,000 AADT

e Church Street
o North of Broad Street: 11,000 AADT
o South of Broad Street: 9,700 AADT

Retailers considering corner locations add the traffic counts for the intersecting street. Thus retail
spaces at the corner of Broad and Church are exposed to approximately 20,000 to 25,000 AADT.

Tax Rates

The communities in the Hazleton region levy an earned income tax. The EIT in the City of Hazleton is
1.85 percent for non-residents and 2.35 percent for residents. The tax rate includes the one percent
school district portion of the EIT. These rates are .85 percent higher than those charged in the
surrounding communities. The real estate tax millage in the City is 19.025, higher than the surrounding
communities, but lower than many other Luzerne County communities.

Several properties in downtown Hazleton offer Keystone Opportunity Zone incentives that provide relief
from local taxes. In the Hayden Tower at the Markle, which had KOZ in effect during its initial lease-up,
only 20 percent of tenants filed for incentives under this program. Part of this low participation rate had
to do with the net new job creation requirements of the KOZ program. While the KOZ at the Markle has
expired, two new office rehabilitation projects coming on line in the study area have KOZ status.

Crime

Both the perception and reality of violent crime are potential impediments to successful revitalization in
the study area. Figures 3 and 4 show trends in the violent and property crime rates for Hazleton, Wilkes-
Barre and Scranton. Crime data was obtained from the subscription service NeighborhoodScout.com
and is based on FBI Uniform Crime Reports (UCR) filed by 17,000 local law enforcement agencies and
data from the US Department of Justice. The UCR provides a standardized method of crime reporting
that eliminates the differences in crime classification and reporting between states.

The rate of violent crime in the City of Hazleton as a whole trended upward between 2008 and 2012 and
then declined in 2013, the latest year for which data is available. The property crime rate for the City
declined slightly between 2008 and 2011 then increased between 2011 and 2013. The property crime
rate remains lower in Hazleton than in either Scranton or Wilkes-Barre.
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FIGURE 3
ANNUAL VIOLENT CRIMES PER 1,000 RESIDENTS CITY-WIDE

6.00

4.00

3.00

2.00

1.00

000
2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

Scranton 3.29 395 308 296 3.31 219
Wilkes-Barre 4.39 4.20 4.72 5.12 4.14 506
— Hazleton 317 376 3.56 4.60 4.50 3.31

Sources: FBI Uniform Crime Reports, 2013; NeighborhoodScout.com

FIGURE 4
ANNUAL PROPERTY CRIMES PER 1,000 RESIDENTS CITY-WIDE
50,00
45,00
40,00
35,00
30,00
25.00
20,00 V"
15.00
10.00
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000 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Scrantan 36.39 36,50 3183 33.49 33.54 30,04
Wilkes-Barre  37.12 36.77 43n 35.62 2993 3379
—— Hazleton 21.57 71.47 20,09 17.74 23.66 25.79

Sources: FBI Uniform Crime Reports, 2013; NeighborhoodScout.com
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The upward trend in crime rates in recent years has led to a perception that Hazleton overall, and the
downtown by extension, is becoming more dangerous. While the 2013 decrease in the violent crime
rate City-wide is a positive turn, it would be helpful to the downtown revitalization effort to track the
number and types of incidents occurring in the study area. These data would be invaluable in two ways.
First, they will allow effective targeting of police activity to reduce criminal activity in and around
downtown. Second, these data can be used to ensure that current and prospective downtown residents
and business owners have an accurate understanding of the incidence of crime, rather than relying on
hearsay and misperceptions.

Current and Proposed Hazleton Downtown Development Initiatives

A number of positive initiatives have recently taken place or are underway in the study area:

Downtown Hazleton is served by a new intermodal transit station that connects City bus routes
with intercity lines.

The former multi-tenant Traders Bank office building is being renovated and converted into the
world headquarters for DBi Services. This building will be connected to the Hayden Tower at the
Markle Building by an upper-story covered walkway. A second elevated covered walkway will
connect the Markle building to the city-owned parking garage on S. Wyoming Street. DBi will
relocate 140 employees to downtown Hazleton. Salaries for these workers are reported to
average $75,000.

DHD has acquired the Hazleton National Bank Building at Broad and Laurel Streets and is
currently in the design phase of renovating the space into Class A offices. Approximately 160
workers could occupy the building once it reaches stabilized occupancy.

DHD also owns the “Bingo Building” at 13-15 W. Broad Street, which offers 18,000 SF on three
levels.

DHD also owns the former KNBT Annex, a separate structure located at 19 S. Wyoming St. (to
the rear of the Trader's Bank building). This building has approximately 10,000 SF of available
Class A office space, and DHD is actively recruiting tenants for this building.

CAN DO has purchased the Remember When Building on 21-23 W. Broad Street. The
organization is evaluating the feasibility of this building for adaptive reuse as a culinary
incubator, which would be managed by CANBE with educational and training assistance from
other academic institutions.

Penn State Hazleton is currently moving forward with plans to occupy the ground floor and a
portion of the mezzanine of the Hazleton National Bank building, with the intent of moving its
Continuing Education program downtown as of January 2016. There is also interest in
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RETAIL

developing an Entrepreneurial Program, which would include business classes and technical
assistance for entrepreneurs. The concept of co working or business incubator space beyond the
kitchen incubator has also been considered. Development of a four year baccalaureate program
is also an option, if approval and funding can be obtained.

The Downtown Hazleton Alliance for Progress has acquired the Security Savings Bank building
and is currently pursuing funds to renovate the building as a City Arts Center, which will house
the existing Hazleton Art League.

The vacant lot to the west of the Security Savings Bank building, the site of the former
demolished Greco Building, is envisioned as a public space anchoring the downtown commercial
district and enhancing the impact of the City Arts Center.

Advantages and Challenges of the Study Area as a Retail Location

Advantages

Completed Broad Street improvements provide better pedestrian circulation, improved lighting
and streetscape features that allow visibility of storefronts

Growing workforce downtown

Attractive historic building stock similar to buildings that have undergone successful adaptive
reuse as apartments and condominiums in Scranton and Wilkes-Barre

Several destination businesses remain in the downtown

Cultural facilities attract audiences downtown

High traffic counts on Broad Street and Church Street

Residential neighborhoods close to downtown create built-in customer base
Entrepreneurial energy in community

Infrastructure capacity and availability

Parking supply

Challenges

Weak demographic trends.
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. Vacant/deteriorated buildings interrupt the street front.

« Crime deters customers and magnifies the need for parking immediately adjacent to businesses.

Retail Trade Area

The downtown study area serves the convenience retailing needs of residents in surrounding
neighborhoods. Households living within one mile of the Broad and Wyoming Street commercial
corridors can walk to stores and service providers located on these streets. Businesses in the corridor
also draw customers arriving by car from a broader area and include several “destination”
establishments (specialty retailers and restaurants) that draw customers from a distance (up to 10 miles
or more).

Retailers initially considering a location are typically interested in understanding trade area
demographics for one- and three-mile radii. Because the Laurel Mall captures a significant portion of
demand in the three-mile trade area, a two-mile trade area for neighborhood-serving retail is a more
relevant indicator of potential demand for retail businesses in the downtown study area. Maps 2 and 3
show the extent of trade area radii.

Retail Supply Conditions

Commercial brokers report that inquiries from potential tenants for street retail space have increased
with the completion of the Broad Street project. Tenant types include small “mom-and-pop”
restaurants, temporary personnel agencies, second hand stores and churches. In many cases the
establishment type does not match the landlord’s vision for the property and the deal does not move
forward. Many of the business owners inquiring about space are interested in the downtown’s proximity
to surrounding residential neighborhoods, and see those residents as their primary customer base.
Typical rents for “plain vanilla shell” space range from $8.00 to $12.00 per square foot triple net. Spaces
fit out for special purposes—such as restaurants—can command higher rents.
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MAP 2
DOWNTOWN HAZLETON TRADE AREAS: 1-, 2- AND 3-MILE RADII

MAP 3
DOWNTOWN HAZLETON DESTINATION ESTABLISHMENT TRADE AREAS: 5- AND 10-MILE RADII

REAL ESTATE STRATEGIES, INC. Market Conditions Technical Memorandum| 11



Retail and Service Establishments with Market Support

A “leakage” analysis estimates the amount of expenditure potential generated by trade area households
that is not served by establishments within the trade area (i.e. spending that is leaking out of the area).
Tables comparing expenditure potential by store category with estimated trade area retail sales for each
trade area radius are included in the Appendix. In these tables, retail categories with an identified gap
(spending leaking out of the trade area) are indicated in green. Categories indicated in red have
estimated sales within the trade area that exceed the expected demand generated by trade area
households.? In these categories, expenditures flow in from outside the trade area either because of
purchases by non-residents who work in the trade area or because of purchases at “destination”
establishments. Table 2 summarizes the demographic characteristics and retail gap calculation for each
of the trade area radii.

TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF RETAIL TRADE AREA CHARACTERISTICS
1 Mile 2 Miles 3 Miles 5 miles 10 miles
2014 Population 21,931 34,046 39,299 51,175 85,540
2014 Households 8,139 13,116 15,418 20,062 34,345
2014 Median Disposable Income $27,794 $28,522 $29,368 $31,410 $35,170

Retail Gap*  $58,407,726  $28,918,832 -$61,101,601 -$33,024,300 $63,135,125

Source: Esri;RES

*Retail gap is total expenditure potential less estimated retail sales in the trade area.
Total retail trade gap excludes ‘Motor Vehicle & Parts Dealers' and '‘Nonstore Retailers.'

The leakage analysis can be evaluated as follows:

. What percentage of the leaking expenditures could reasonably be captured by additional
establishments in the trade area? In most retail categories this percentage is substantially lower
than 100 percent. For example, clothing stores within the trade area may only be able to
capture 5 to 10 percent of the expenditures leaking out of the trade area, because individuals

% The “electronic shopping and mail order houses” retail sales numbers in several of the trade areas is artificially
elevated because of the presence of fulfillment centers for online retailers such as Amazon.com. This category
(part of Nonstore Retailers) has been eliminated from the data in Table 2.
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typically shop for clothing in a variety of locations. Grocery stores and pharmacies typically
capture a much higher percentage of the expenditure potential within a trade area.

- Would the “capturable” proportion of expenditure potential be adequate to support a typically
sized establishment in that store category? As a very general rule, retailers need to be able to
achieve annual sales per square foot at least ten to twelve times the rent paid for street retail
space. If retail rents on Broad Street are in the $8.00 to $12.00 per square foot range, then sales
of at least $100 to $150 per square foot would be required to support businesses in existing
space. For newly constructed space, rents would be significantly higher, particularly if
development costs are not subsidized. Sales would need to be in the $250 to $350 per square
foot range for tenants occupying new space.

The leakage analysis indicates an outflow of expenditure potential to areas outside the Downtown
Hazleton trade area.

The leakage analysis shows support for:

. Limited service restaurants. Examples include coffee shops, delicatessens, bakeries with eat-in
tables, cafes, brew pubs etc.

« Unique clothing or shoe stores. Because most households are price conscious, they tend to buy
clothing from a multiple sources looking as they seek variety and the best price. It is difficult for
small clothing stores to compete in small city downtown settings, unless they have a unique
focus. This could be children’s clothing, clothing consignment store, wedding salon, screen
printing business, shoes for hard to fit sizes, etc.

« Specialty sporting goods, hobby, or music stores. Dance and music stores are already present in
Hazleton, but would help to reinforce an arts focus to the downtown revitalization. Relocation
or expansion of these stores to the study area should be explored.

Office Worker Spending

According to LEHD data, approximately 1,900 persons are employed in the study area. The completion
of DBi’s headquarters building will bring an additional 140 office workers to the area. Market studies
and funding applications submitted by the owners of the HNB building estimate that upon stabilized
occupancy 160 persons will work in the building.

Office workers, if they live outside of the trade area, represent additional spending potential for the
downtown. Table 3 presents research completed by the International Council of Shopping Centers on
the spending patterns of office workers. Data are from 2011 surveys.
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TABLE 3
OFFICE-WORKER SPENDING BY RETAIL, RESTAURANT AND SERVICES OFFERINGS AND LOCATION
DOLLARS PER WEEK, INCLUDING THOSE WHO SPENT NOTHING

Ample Limited

Category/Location Total Offerings Offerings
Total Spending $195.22 $305.89 $127.10
Urban $165.93 $227.07 $120.96
Suburban $226.66 $367.14 $130.51
Rural/Small Towns $142.62 $204.34 $128.94
Not Classified $267.07 $376.09 $103.54
Total Spending Less Transportation and Online $129.18 $218.11 $74.45
Urban $115.60 $165.21 $79.12
Suburban $146.52 $256.21 $71.45
Rural/Small Towns $90.55 $155.34 $76.20
Not Classified $210.52 $318.89 $47.96

Source: Office Worker Retail Spending in a Digital Age, International Council of Shopping Centers, 2012

The 2011 figure shown in the “urban/limited offerings” category indicates that each office worker spent
on average $79.12 per week in the vicinity of his or her workplace (excluding expenditures on
transportation and online purchases). Expenditures tend to be concentrated in the restaurant and
grocery store/prepared food categories.

After adjustment for inflation, that average expenditure is equivalent to $83.66 per week in 2014 dollars
or $4,350 annually. Assuming sales of $200 to $300 per square foot, every 100 office workers could
support 1,450 to 2,175 square feet of space of new retail space. If businesses occupy existing space and
require lower sales per square foot to cover rent, additional space could be supported.

OFFICE

The office market nationally is undergoing a difficult transition. The Great Recession weakened demand,
and technology and trends toward more flexible and collaborative office environments with open
layouts have reduced the average square feet per office employee from 250 square feet, a standard
ratio that was used for several decades, to 176 square feet in 2012, according to a CoreNet Global study.
Companies responding to CoreNet’s survey predicted that the average square feet per office worker
would decrease to approximately 150 by 2017. Both the economic and space utilization factors have
resulted in relatively high office vacancies and flat rents in many markets.

Research conducted by L M Newman Consulting in 2013 noted that only 21 percent of employment in
typical “office using” sectors in the Greater Hazleton Area is based in downtown Hazleton. The two
sectors with particularly low proportions captured in the downtown include:

« Financial services (15 percent of Greater Hazleton total)
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« Businesses services and support (18 percent of Greater Hazleton total)

Both of these sectors include establishments that typically benefit from a downtown location,
particularly one that is as central to the region as Hazleton. These sectors represent appropriate targets
for attraction to renovated Class A office space in the downtown.

The Newman study documented that the median amount of space leased by tenants in DHD’s multi-
tenant buildings is 967 square feet. This figure is not surprising, given the low number of employees of
many downtown businesses. The small amount of space demanded by each establishment limits the
absorption pace of multi-tenant office space and requires concerted leasing efforts by landlords.

Commercial real estate brokers interviewed for this analysis indicated that absorption in downtown
Hazleton has averaged approximately 10,000 square feet annually. Tenant interest comes from local
establishments and from outside the area. Rental rates for downtown space range from $10.00 to
$15.00 per square foot ($14.00 to $16.00 in renovated Class A space). The HNB renovation will bring
62,500 SF of Class A space online.

Three factors support Downtown Hazleton as an office location:
« It offers the only concentrated Class A downtown product in a 20 mile radius.

« Lifestyle (consumer behavior) data indicate that consumers in the surrounding communities
prefer interacting with service provider face-to-face rather than using on-line options—thus
professional and financial services benefit from a central location to maximize access to their
regional customer base. Similarly, business support services benefit from a location central to
both downtown employers and the region’s industrial parks.

. The passage of the Affordable Care Act and increased demand for diagnostic and physician
services generated by the aging of the Baby Boom generation are expanding the market for
medical services and medical office space.

The slow level of office absorption suggests that steady introduction of Class A space to replace obsolete
existing stock as well as alternative office uses such as incubators and co-working space for sole
proprietors/contract workers are strategies for office uses in the study area. Small establishments can
benefit from office space with common facilities and support services. A business incubator could
graduate tenants into this type of space. An increased higher education presence downtown would be
another office use that would be logical given the presence of Penn State and the community college
branches in the area.
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MAP 4
PRIMARY MARKET AREA (PMA)
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RESIDENTIAL RENTAL

RES considered the market for both general occupancy rental apartments targeted to singles, couples
and empty-nester households as well as age-restricted rental housing. We did not consider the market
for rental housing targeted to families as this niche is met through rentals of individual homes in
Hazleton neighborhoods. Based on discussions with Realtors and property managers active in the
market area, as well as the location of employment centers and commuting patterns, RES defined the
primary market area (PMA) within which properties in downtown Hazleton would compete for tenants
as including the area within a 30 minute drive time of downtown Hazleton. Route 80 has been defined
as the northern boundary of the study area.

Competitive Supply

Most rental properties in the PMA are either single-family detached structures or half-doubles. There
has been no new multi-family rental product developed in the competitive market area except the two
Highacres buildings that were developed as purpose-built student housing close to the Penn State
campus. No new market-rate multifamily housing was in the development pipeline in Hazleton or
surrounding municipalities when municipal officials were interviewed during Summer 2014.

Apartments and rental houses in the City of Hazleton have monthly rents in the following ranges (rents
include water, sewer and trash):

o Onebedroom:  $525-$575
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« Two bedrooms: $600 - $825
o Three bedrooms: $600 - $900

Hilltop House, an older garden apartment complex on E. Broad Street, is 100 percent occupied and
maintains a waiting list. This property is the only large market-rate apartment complex in the market
area. RES surveyed three other apartment complexes south of Wilkes-Barre to gain a better
understanding of occupancy trends in the broader area. All had very high occupancy. Information on
these properties is summarized in Table 4.

The PMA’s senior population is growing. Affordable senior housing units in the market area are fully
leased. A review of a Low Income Housing Tax Credit market analysis (LIHTC) for the 36-unit Gennaro
Gardens development that was recently funded by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency suggests
that there is additional demand for affordable senior housing units in Hazleton above and beyond that
project.

Advantages and Challenges of the Study Area as a Residential Location

Advantages

» Convenient access to employment in downtown office buildings and at the hospital complex
* Good transit access

A grocery store, pharmacy, banks, YMCA and other neighborhood retail and service
establishments within walking distance

« Attractive historic building stock appropriate for adaptive reuse as low-maintenance multi-
family housing

* Recent successful conversion of downtown historic commercial buildings to residential uses in
other Northeastern Pennsylvania cities (Wilkes-Barre and Scranton)

» Affordable land and building acquisition costs
Challenges
* High crime rates and active drug trade in adjacent neighborhoods
« Limited restaurant and entertainment amenities outside of business hours

* Multiple employment centers outside of the city limits create housing demand over a broader
area beyond Hazleton
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Demographic Trends and Demand Estimate

Demand for housing is generated by several factors: growth in the number of households over time;
changing age and income patterns and related housing needs and preferences; and the need to replace
deteriorated, unsafe or functionally obsolete units. Esri projects a decline (-224) in the total number of
households in the PMA over the next five years. Significant shifts in the age distribution of households
are anticipated.

Table 5 shows Esri estimates of the number of PMA households by age and income for 2014 as well as
five year projections. The change in the household count by age cohort is more reliable in this table than
change by income range, because the analysis is not adjusted for inflation (income ranges are in nominal
rather than constant dollars).

« The number of households in the 25-34 age cohort, a key target for downtown rental housing, is
expected to increase modestly (+117) over the next five years.

« A large increase is anticipated in the number of households in the 65-74 age cohort (+1,309).
This empty-nester cohort is another source of demand for downtown rental housing. Growth is
also projected in the 55-64 and 75+ age ranges.
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TABLE 5
HOUSEHOLDS BY AGE AND INCOME IN THE HAZLETON PMA, 2014-2019

Age Cohort Total
Income Band <25 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ Households
2014 Households
<$15,000 435 1,077 1,023 1,483 1,983 1,397 1,825 9,223
$15,000-$24,999 249 658 650 797 1,049 1,312 2,939 7,654
$25,000-$34,999 186 658 764 979 1,083 1,464 1,683 6,817
$35,000-$49,999 262 1,125 1,444 1,783 1,876 1,728 1,116 9,334
$50,000-$74,999 234 1,467 2,126 2,830 2,610 1,596 610 11,473
$75,000-$99,999 74 642 1,063 1,382 1,368 679 362 5,570
$100,000-$149,999 30 489 845 1,231 1,065 462 154 4,276
$150,000-$199,999 6 44 81 192 181 67 28 599
$200,000+ 0 53 112 178 191 93 19 646
Total Households 1,476 6,213 8,108 10,855 11,406 8,798 8,736 55,592
2019 Households
<$15,000 369 1,006 850 1,167 1,826 1,541 1,977 8,736
$15,000-$24,999 153 506 439 495 713 1,038 2,343 5,687
$25,000-$34,999 124 547 533 652 843 1,374 1,546 5,619
$35,000-$49,999 252 1,136 1,286 1,468 1,863 2,014 1,383 9,402
$50,000-$74,999 260 1,568 1,981 2,523 2,599 1,989 771 11,691
$75,000-$99,999 83 802 1,236 1,510 1,714 1,061 579 6,985
$100,000-$149,999 33 588 963 1,380 1,388 779 263 5,394
$150,000-$199,999 9 101 112 273 288 151 63 997
$200,000+ 0 76 120 204 244 160 53 857
Total Households 1,283 6,330 7,520 9,672 11,478 10,107 8,978 55,368
Change in Households, 2014-2019
<$15,000 (66) (72) 173) (316) (157) 144 152 (487)
$15,000-$24,999 (96) (152) (2112) (302) (336) (274) (596) (1,967)
$25,000-$34,999 (62) (112) (231) (327) (240) (90) (137) (1,198)
$35,000-$49,999 (10) 11 (158) (315) (13) 286 267 68
$50,000-$74,999 26 101 (145) (307) (112) 393 161 218
$75,000-$99,999 9 160 173 128 346 382 217 1,415
$100,000-$149,999 3 99 118 149 323 317 109 1,118
$150,000-$199,999 3 57 31 81 107 84 35 398
$200,000+ 0 23 8 26 53 67 34 211
Total Households (193) 117 (588) (1,183) 72 1,309 242 (224)

Sources: US Census, Esri, Real Estate Strategies, Inc.
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Replacement demand can be estimated based on data reported in the US Census Bureau’s Component
of Inventory Change (CINCH) data series. The most recent CINCH data (2009) indicated that, on
average,0.8 percent of the nation’s housing stock is lost annually due to disaster, fire, deterioration,
demolition, conversion to other uses and other reasons. The demand calculation shown in Table 6 uses
the five-year household trend and the replacement demand factor to calculate a gross five-year rental
housing demand estimate for the PMA overall and for the City of Hazleton. Demand was apportioned to
the City based on the ratio of rental households in Hazleton to rental households in the overall PMA.
The analysis indicates gross demand for 165 rental units in the City of Hazleton.

To determine potential market support for market rate rental units in the downtown study area, RES
first defined the target market for downtown units: households with annual incomes from $35,000 to
$75,000 that are headed by persons age 25 to 34 and 65 to 74. The data in Table 6 show that in 2014,
more than 5,900 households are in the targeted age and income cohorts. If downtown Hazleton could
capture one percent of PMA age- and income-targeted households, approximately 60 units of
downtown market-rate rental housing could be supported in one property or a combination of several
properties. This is a conservative estimate accounting for the untested market niche/location and crime
concerns.

TABLE 6
5 YEAR RESIDENTIAL RENTAL DEMAND ESTIMATE: PMA AND CITY OF HAZLETON

PMA cccupied housing units (2014) 55,592

Annual replacement demand factor 0.8%

Annual replacement demand 445 units/year
5-Year replacement demand 2,225

Less: 5-year projected household loss -224

Net 5-year replacement demand 2,001 units

PMA renter percentage 28.4%

5-year rental replacement demand 568 units

City of Hazleton capture rate 29%

Hazleton 5-year rental replacement demand 165 units

Sources: Esri; US Census CINCH data; RES

Interviews

In general, the concept of market-rate rental housing in the downtown study area was met with some
skepticism on the part of the property managers and Realtors we interviewed. Most mentioned the
crime issue as a major deterrent and others question whether higher income households would choose
to live downtown. Several real estate agents mentioned the successful residential adaptive reuse
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projects that have been completed in downtown Scranton and commented that Hazleton’s downtown
building stock could be appropriate for a project of this type.

Conclusions

Changing preferences for downtown living are leading younger households and empty nesters to
consider living in urban neighborhoods. These households are drawn to these areas because of
proximity to their workplaces and to concentrated cultural and entertainment amenities. Scranton has
been able to capitalize on this trend, but has the advantage of being a larger city, the county seat and
home to several institutions of higher education, including a medical school. Wilkes-Barre also is a
county seat and has two four-year colleges adjacent to downtown. In the Hazleton PMA there is modest
growth of households in the 25-34 age range, however, currently the downtown offers limited amenities
to attract this group. Individuals in this age range who are employed downtown or at the hospital
complex may have some interest in living close to work, but find their choices limited. Similarly, the
number of households in empty-nester age categories (55 to 74) is increasing, but there are few quality
low-maintenance housing options available for them.

The demand analysis suggests a five-year absorption potential of up to 60 new or adaptive reuse
market-rate rental units in the downtown study area. Because Hazleton is a small market, downtown is
an untested area for new, market-rate housing. Because the perception and reality of crime in the
surrounding area will affect marketing, several strategies to lower the risk of slow absorption should be
considered:

. If secure parking is available, test market by introducing one or two floors of apartments in an
existing office rehabilitation.

« Develop larger building (e.g. The Altamont) as a mixed-use project.

« Develop larger building as an 80/20 mixed income to broaden income range. This approach
requires careful tenant selection and experienced property management.

« Use upstairs apartments with lower rents as part of other arts and entrepreneurship initiatives
downtown (“Artist in Residence”).

Senior housing would also have market support downtown, but likely only if units were affordable.
Layering of the LIHTC and historic tax credits can make rehabilitation and adaptive reuse of historic
structures feasible for affordable housing.

The Altamont building is an attractive historic structure that appears to be one logical candidate for
adaptive reuse as a multifamily residential building. The ability to provide secure parking is an advantage
(a commercial real estate listing for the property indicates that there are 80 secure parking spaces). This
building is strategically located in close proximity to major office buildings, City Hall and the public
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library. As a high-rise elevator building, this structure would be most appropriate for non-family tenants.
The primary challenge is that the large number of units that would be created in this building could
exceed available demand at this time.

To be able to successfully develop market rate rental housing on the scale of the Altamont, several
intermediate steps would need to occur:

« Continued growth in employment downtown
« Introduction of amenities such as coffee houses that are open after working hours
« Provision of more open spaces

« A targeted drug interdiction/crime reduction effort in areas adjacent to the downtown study
area

CONCLUSIONS

The real estate market conditions analysis suggests a number of considerations for the Strategic
Revitalization Plan:

* Downtown is a location where residents of the Greater Hazleton region can find things that are
unique in the region (cultural amenities, higher education, housing types, historic buildings,
places to dine, goods and services).

« Downtown is a place where residents can find most basic neighborhood conveniences—two
supermarkets, two pharmacies, several banks, multiple churches, a public library and a YMCA--
within walking distance. Transit is available as well as opportunities for community college
classes. This combination of basic services is missing in many downtowns trying to establish a
residential base and is an important asset.

» Crime is an issue of concern, but moderate crime levels have not prevented either Wilkes-Barre
or Scranton from promoting residential uses downtown. The perception that the situation in
downtown Hazleton is worsening must be addressed.

* Increasing downtown employment is the first step to revitalization and is underway. Most
tenants are small, so introduction of new/renovated Class A space to the office market should
be strategically timed to avoid a surplus of available space. Amenities that cater to office
workers also support residents during after work hours.

» Retaining some element of the Lehigh Valley Hospital near the downtown will be important to
downtown improvement efforts. Relocation to a suburban location will remove hundreds of
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workers and patients visiting for medical appointments from the immediate trade area for
downtown businesses and restaurants.

»  Cultural offerings and community events downtown lead people from throughout the region to
visit downtown and offer the opportunity to showcase positive changes taking place in the study
area.

» Facilities that offer services individuals cannot find elsewhere are ideal tenants for space in the
downtown study area. Examples include:

0 Kitchen incubator

0 Business co-working or shared service space
0 Penn State or community college programs
0 Entrepreneurial support for small business

*  Wyoming Street will be bracketed by office uses. An attractive physical environment along this
corridor could draw workers to this street at lunch/after work. Redevelopment should begin at
the block intersecting Broad Street and move northward.

» The pedestrian environment needs to feel safe and attractive. Scattered vacancies and
deteriorated buildings disrupt this. Revitalization activities should be concentrated to improve
the physical environment of a continuous stretch of storefronts. It will be more effective to
focus investments on one or two blocks at a time and build outward from strength.

» Traffic on Broad Street is relatively heavy and the redesign of the street appears to have
increased traffic speeds. The design and placement of signage for businesses should be easily
readable to motorists driving in these conditions.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS
This report has been prepared subject to our firm’s standard terms and conditions:

Our market analysis has not ascertained the legal and regulatory requirements applicable to the
proposed development, including state and local government regulations, permits and licenses.
Further, no effort has been made to determine the possible effect on the project of present or
future federal, state or local legislation or any environmental or ecological matters.

The analyses included in our report are based on estimates, assumptions, and other information
developed from research of the market, our knowledge of the industry and other factors, including
certain information that you and DHAP have provided. The sources of information and bases of the
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estimates and assumption are stated in our report. Some assumptions inevitably will not
materialize and unanticipated events and circumstances may occur; therefore, actual results will
vary from those described in our report, and the variations may be material. Further, we will
neither evaluate management’s effectiveness nor be responsible for future marketing efforts and
other management actions upon which actual results will depend.

Our report will be for the use of Derck & Edson and DHAP in making decisions about the Downtown
Revitalization Plan. Otherwise neither our report, nor any reference to Real Estate Strategies, Inc.
may be used in any offering circular, prospectus, or appraisal document without our specific written
consent. We will have no obligation to revise our report to reflect events or conditions that occur
subsequent to the date of the report, which was our last day of fieldwork.
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APPENDIX

Retail Leakage Data

NOTE: In the following analyses, a positive value represents ‘leakage’ of retail opportunity outside the trade area.
Colored green, leakage is simply the amount of money people are spending on goods and services outside the study area
and represents opportunity to capture additional purchases in the area. A negative value represents a surplus of retail
sales, shown in red. The red color is denoting an over-supply of goods and services. The Retail Gap represents the
difference between Retail Potential and Retail Sales.
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Retail Spending Leakage Analysis

Downtown Hazleton: 1 Mile Trade Area

Industry Summary
Total Retail Trade and Food & Drink
Total Retail Trade
Total Food & Drink

Industry Group
Motor Vehicle & Parts Dealers
Automobile Dealers
Other Motor Vehicle Dealers
Auto Parts, Accessories & Tire Stores
Furniture & Home Furnishings Stores
Furniture Stores
Home Furnishings Stores
Electronics & Appliance Stores
Bldg Materials, Garden Equip. & Supply
Bldg Material & Supplies Dealers
Lawn & Garden Equip & Supply Stores
Food & Beverage Stores
Grocery Stores
Specialty Food Stores
Beer, Wine & Liquor Stores
Health & Personal Care Stores
Gasoline Stations
Clothing & Clothing Accessories Stores
Clothing Stores
Shoe Stores
Jewelry, Luggage & Leather Goods Stores
Sporting Goods, Hobby, Book & Music
Sporting Goods/Hobby/Musical Instr Stores
Book, Periodical & Music Stores
General Merchandise Stores
Department Stores Excluding Leased Depts.
Other General Merchandise Stores
Miscellaneous Store Retailers
Florists
Office Supplies, Stationery & Gift Stores
Used Merchandise Stores
Other Miscellaneous Store Retailers
Nonstore Retailers
Electronic Shopping & Mail-Order Houses
Vending Machine Operators
Direct Selling Establishments
Food Services & Drinking Places
Full-Service Restaurants
Limited-Service Eating Places
Special Food Services
Drinking Places - Alcoholic Beverages

Data Note: Supply (retail sales) estimates sales to consumers by establishments. Sales to businesses are excluded. Demand
(retail potential) represents the expected amount spent by consumers at retail establishments. Supply and demand estimates

are in current dollars.

NAICS

44-45722

44-45

722
NAICS

441
4411
4412
4413
442
4421
4422
443
444
4441
4442
445
4451
4452
4453
446,4461
4474471
448
4481
4482
4483
451
4511
4512
452
4521
4529
453
4531
4532
4533
4539
454
4541
4542
4543
722
7221
7222
7223
7224

Demand

(Retail Potential)

$159,855,275

$145,067,16¢

$14,788,111
Demand

(Retail Potential)

$26,818,701
$23,585,820
$1,239,111
$1,993,771
$2,969,797
$1,744,033
$1,225,764
$3,911,89¢
$4,304,818
$3,565,434
$739,384
$27,741,766
$24,368,750
$725,870
$2,647,146
$9,353,411
$16,332,830
$8,649,769
$6,441,863
$1,384,767
$823,139
$4,319,001
$3,336,011
$982,990
$21,979,31¢
$9,820,238
$12,159,07¢
$4,536,248
$256,906
$1,265,778
$426,329
$2,587,235
$14,149,60¢
$11,358,18;
$529,334
$2,262,087
$14,788,111
$6,545,710
$6,669,092
$714,15¢
$859,150

Supply
(Retail Sales)
$81,915,611
$70,324,891
$11,590,72¢
Supply
(Retail Sales)

$15,230,453
$6,660,558
$349,175
$8,220,720
$2,661,697
$785,401
$1,876,295
$3,725,396
$2,556,283
$2,556,283
$0
$9,150,357
$6,808,740
$940,149
$1,401,46¢
$7,859,462
$11,504,89:
$2,855,915
$1,353,593
$0
$1,502,322
$1,509,717
$1,045,320
$464,396
$4,389,598
$940,866
$3,448,732
$2,675,198
$378,005
$267,081
$272,066
$1,758,045
$6,205,923
$276,231
$1,592,478
$4,337,215
$11,590,72¢
$6,224,612
$3,359,340
$986,954
$1,019,81

Sources: Esri and Dun & Bradstreet. Copyright 2013 Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. All rights reserved.

Retail Gap

$77,939,659

$74,742,274

$3,197,385
Retail Gap

$11,588,24¢
$16,925,262
$889,935
-$6,226,949
$308,100
$958,632
-$650,531
$186,502
$1,748,535
$1,009,15
$739,384
$18,591,40¢
$17,560,01¢
-$214,279
$1,245,678
$1,493,949
$4,827,938
$5,793,854
$5,088,270
$1,384,767
-$679,183
$2,809,284
$2,290,691
$518,594
$17,589,71¢
$8,879,372
$8,710,346
$1,861,05(
-$121,09¢
$998,697
$154,263
$829,190
$7,943,685
$11,081,95'
-$1,063,14¢
-$2,075,128
$3,197,385
$321,098
$3,309,752
-$272,796
-$160,668
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Retail Spending Leakage Analysis

Downtown Hazleton: 2 Mile Trade Area

Industry Summary
Total Retail Trade and Food & Drink
Total Retail Trade
Total Food & Drink

Industry Group
Motor Vehicle & Parts Dealers
Automobile Dealers
Other Motor Vehicle Dealers
Auto Parts, Accessories & Tire Stores
Furniture & Home Furnishings Stores
Furniture Stores
Home Furnishings Stores
Electronics & Appliance Stores
Bldg Materials, Garden Equip. & Supply
Bldg Material & Supplies Dealers
Lawn & Garden Equip & Supply Stores
Food & Beverage Stores
Grocery Stores
Specialty Food Stores
Beer, Wine & Liquor Stores
Health & Personal Care Stores
Gasoline Stations
Clothing & Clothing Accessories Stores
Clothing Stores
Shoe Stores
Jewelry, Luggage & Leather Goods Stores
Sporting Goods, Hobby, Book & Music
Sporting Goods/Hobby/Musical Instr Stores
Book, Periodical & Music Stores
General Merchandise Stores
Department Stores Excluding Leased Depts.
Other General Merchandise Stores
Miscellaneous Store Retailers
Florists
Office Supplies, Stationery & Gift Stores
Used Merchandise Stores
Other Miscellaneous Store Retailers
Nonstore Retailers
Electronic Shopping & Mail-Order Houses
Vending Machine Operators
Direct Selling Establishments
Food Services & Drinking Places
Full-Service Restaurants
Limited-Service Eating Places
Special Food Services
Drinking Places - Alcoholic Beverages

NAICS

44-45,722

44-45

722
NAICS

441
4411
4412
4413
442
4421
4422
443
444
4441
4442
445
4451
4452
4453
446,4461
4474471
448
4481
4482
4483
451
4511
4512
452
4521
4529
453
4531
4532
4533
4539
454
4541
4542
4543
722
7221
7222
7223
7224

Demand

(Retail Potential)
$272,591,761
$247,661,31¢
$24,930,443

Demand

(Retail Potential)
$46,141,03¢
$40,515,857
$2,217,260
$3,407,916
$5,077,794
$2,959,841
$2,117,95¢
$6,654,515
$7,736,473
$6,397,025
$1,339,447
$46,864,427
$41,127,90¢
$1,223,14¢
$4,513,371
$16,224,599
$27,727,121
$14,472,793
$10,767,602
$2,304,878
$1,400,31¢
$7,291,240
$5,665,398
$1,625,842
$37,225,241
$16,635,488
$20,589,753
$7,821,798
$466,187
$2,179,19¢
$719,12
$4,457,294
$24,424,283
$19,487,972
$891,71¢
$4,044,593
$24,930,443
$11,033,84Z
$11,247,81
$1,195,71!
$1,453,066

Supply
(Retail Sales)
$367,234,248
$342,205,974
$25,028,274
Supply
(Retail Sales)
$37,603,402
$27,518,252
$392,283
$9,692,866
$3,199,597
$1,242,250
$1,957,348
$4,652,198
$30,814,11:
$30,814,11:
$0
$49,740,946
$44,899,570
$1,730,758
$3,110,61:
$13,687,538
$17,481,43(
$3,744,325
$2,017,142
$0
$1,705,648
$2,514,61¢
$1,936,842
$577,772
$14,100,822
$1,626,462
$12,474,360
$8,143,759
$759,039
$4,662,669
$279,124
$2,442,927
$156,523,233
$142,775,665
$4,377,625
$9,369,943
$25,028,274
$13,473,888
$5,728,376
$4,358,108
$1,467,902

Retail Gap

-$94,642,487
-$94,544,656
-$97,831

Retail Gap

$8,537,631
$12,997,605
$1,824,977
-$6,284,950
$1,878,197
$1,717,59
$160,605
$2,002,317
-$23,077,639
-$24,417,087
$1,339,447
-$2,876,519
-$3,771,662
-$507,610
$1,402,753
$2,537,061
$10,245,691
$10,728,468
$8,750,460
$2,304,878
-$305,335
$4,776,627
$3,728,556
$1,048,070
$23,124,41¢
$15,009,026
$8,115,39¢
-$321,961
-$292,852
-$2,483,473
$439,997
$2,014,367
-$132,098,950
-$123,287,693
-$3,485,907
-$5,325,350
-$97,831
-$2,440,046
$5,519,441
-$3,162,389
-$14,836

Data Note: Supply (retail sales) estimates sales to consumers by establishments. Sales to businesses are excluded. Demand

(retail potential) represents the expected amount spent by consumers at retail establishments. Supply and demand estimates

are in current dollars.

Source: Esri and Dun & Bradstreet. Copyright 2013 Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. All rights reserved.
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Retail Spending Leakage Analysis

Downtown Hazleton: 3 Mile Trade Area

Industry Summary
Total Retail Trade and Food & Drink
Total Retail Trade
Total Food & Drink

Industry Group
Motor Vehicle & Parts Dealers
Automobile Dealers
Other Motor Vehicle Dealers
Auto Parts, Accessories & Tire Stores
Furniture & Home Furnishings Stores
Furniture Stores
Home Furnishings Stores
Electronics & Appliance Stores
Bldg Materials, Garden Equip. & Supply
Bldg Material & Supplies Dealers
Lawn & Garden Equip & Supply Stores
Food & Beverage Stores
Grocery Stores
Specialty Food Stores
Beer, Wine & Liquor Stores
Health & Personal Care Stores
Gasoline Stations
Clothing & Clothing Accessories Stores
Clothing Stores
Shoe Stores
Jewelry, Luggage & Leather Goods Stores
Sporting Goods, Hobby, Book & Music
Sporting Goods/Hobby/Musical Instr Stores
Book, Periodical & Music Stores
General Merchandise Stores
Department Stores Excluding Leased Depts.
Other General Merchandise Stores
Miscellaneous Store Retailers
Florists
Office Supplies, Stationery & Gift Stores
Used Merchandise Stores
Other Miscellaneous Store Retailers
Nonstore Retailers
Electronic Shopping & Mail-Order Houses
Vending Machine Operators
Direct Selling Establishments
Food Services & Drinking Places
Full-Service Restaurants
Limited-Service Eating Places
Special Food Services
Drinking Places - Alcoholic Beverages

NAICS

44-45,722

44-45

722
NAICS

441
4411
4412
4413
442
4421
4422
443
444
4441
4442
445
4451
4452
4453
446,4461
447 4471
448
4481
4482
4483
451
4511
4512
452
4521
4529
453
4531
4532
4533
4539
454
4541
4542
4543
722
7221
7222
7223
7224

Demand

(Retail Potential)

$323,442,261

$294,065,096

$29,377,165
Demand

(Retail Potential)

$54,951,529
$48,224,697
$2,689,247
$4,037,584
$6,013,440
$3,496,069
$2,517,371
$7,878,783
$9,407,862
$7,766,028
$1,641,83¢<
$55,425,139
$48,640,276
$1,445,364
$5,339,500
$19,396,12«
$32,885,345
$16,982,524
$12,629,13:
$2,703,974
$1,649,41¢
$8,609,711
$6,713,10¢
$1,896,602
$44,036,830
$19,660,31
$24,376,520
$9,337,560
$570,525
$2,594,386
$847,043
$5,325,605
$29,140,250
$23,171,36€
$1,053,337
$4,915,547
$29,377,165
$12,999,889
$13,262,14¢
$1,406,452
$1,708,674

Supply

(Retail Sales)
$777,651,867
$742,162,923
$35,488,943

Supply

(Retail Sales)
$47,269,247
$33,908,556
$408,132
$12,952,559
$4,048,070
$2,090,722
$1,957,348
$5,855,773
$44,220,782
$44,184,361
$0
$71,058,784
$65,226,641
$1,879,967
$3,952,176
$17,554,204
$20,898,783
$7,107,584
$4,654,797
$464,013
$1,988,774
$5,273,281
$3,749,662
$1,523,61¢
$79,504,418
$2,499,029
$77,005,389
$9,441,460
$759,039
$4,932,062
$328,225
$3,422,134
$429,930,537
$414,756,834
$4,594,337
$10,579,366
$35,488,943
$21,043,507
$7,109,005
$5,598,327
$1,738,10¢

Retail Gap

-$454,209,606

-$448,097,827

-$6,111,77:
Retail Gap

$7,682,282
$14,316,14
$2,281,11
-$8,914,975
$1,965,370
$1,405,347
$560,023
$2,023,010
-$34,812,920
-$36,418,333
$1,641,83¢
-$15,633,645
-$16,586,365
-$434,603
$1,387,324
$1,841,92(
$11,986,562
$9,874,940
$7,974,335
$2,239,961
-$339,356
$3,336,430
$2,963,447
$372,983
-$35,467,588
$17,161,28:
-$52,628,869
-$103,900
-$188,514
-$2,337,676
$518,81¢
$1,903,471
-$400,790,287
-$391,585,468
-$3,541,000
-$5,663,819
-$6,111,77
-$8,043,618
$6,153,14<
-$4,191,87¢
-$29,431

Data Note: Supply (retail sales) estimates sales to consumers by establishments. Sales to businesses are excluded. Demand

(retail potential) represents the expected amount spent by consumers at retail establishments. Supply and demand estimates

are in current dollars.

Source: Esri and Dun & Bradstreet. Copyright 2013 Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. All rights reserved.
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Retail Spending Leakage Analysis
Downtown Hazleton: 5 Mile Trade Area

NAICS Demand Supply Retail Gap
Industry Summary (Retail Potential)  (Retail Sales)

Total Retail Trade and Food & Drink 44-45,722 $421,431,891  $1,463,309,577 -$1,041,877,686

Total Retail Trade 44-45 $382,546,836  $1,416,847,409 -$1,034,300,573

Total Food & Drink 722 $38,885,055 $46,462,168 -$7,577,113

NAICS Demand Supply Retail Gap
Industry Group (Retail Potential)  (Retail Sales)

Motor Vehicle & Parts Dealers 441 $77,943,385 $103,119,460 -$25,176,075
Automobile Dealers 4411 $69,091,928 $95,571,903 -$26,479,975
Other Motor Vehicle Dealers 4412 $4,261,027 $991,743 $3,269,284
Auto Parts, Accessories & Tire Stores 4413 $4,590,431 $6,555,813 -$1,965,382

Furniture & Home Furnishings Stores 442 $7,677,713 $4,462,488 $3,215,225
Furniture Stores 4421 $4,428,099 $2,915,901 $1,512,198
Home Furnishings Stores 4422 $3,249,613 $1,546,587 $1,703,026

Electronics & Appliance Stores 443 $9,390,885 $5,020,090 $4,370,795

Bldg Materials, Garden Equip. & Supply Stores 444 $12,438,334 $39,318,654 -$26,880,320
Bldg Material & Supplies Dealers 4441 $10,103,936 $38,028,402 -$27,924,466
Lawn & Garden Equip & Supply Stores 4442 $2,334,398 $1,290,253 $1,044,145

Food & Beverage Stores 445 $69,553,623 $61,327,397 $8,226,226
Grocery Stores 4451 $60,914,070 $56,150,638 $4,763,432
Specialty Food Stores 4452 $1,940,106 $1,335,135 $604,971
Beer, Wine & Liquor Stores 4453 $6,699,447 $3,841,623 $2,857,824

Health & Personal Care Stores 446,4461 $22,579,605 $19,091,245 $3,488,360

Gasoline Stations 447,4471 $38,136,609 $13,653,083 $24,483,526

Clothing & Clothing Accessories Stores 448 $21,344,638 $26,993,513 -$5,648,875
Clothing Stores 4481 $15,999,186 $7,083,660 $8,915,526
Shoe Stores 4482 $3,469,286 $17,318,918 -$13,849,632
Jewelry, Luggage & Leather Goods Stores 4483 $1,876,166 $2,590,935 -$714,769

Sporting Goods, Hobby, Book & Music Stores 451 $10,366,308 $11,285,684 -$919,376
Sporting Goods/Hobby/Musical Instr Stores 4511 $8,092,417 $10,015,661 -$1,923,244
Book, Periodical & Music Stores 4512 $2,273,891 $1,270,023 $1,003,868

General Merchandise Stores 452 $54,164,548 $93,933,651 -$39,769,103
Department Stores Excluding Leased Depts. 4521 $22,854,327 $4,049,332 $18,804,995
Other General Merchandise Stores 4529 $31,310,221 $89,884,319 -$58,574,098

Miscellaneous Store Retailers 453 $12,271,645 $8,285,289 $3,986,356
Florists 4531 $624,412 $545,043 $79,369
Office Supplies, Stationery & Gift Stores 4532 $3,121,402 $4,381,768 -$1,260,366
Used Merchandise Stores 4533 $1,101,507 $449,562 $651,945
Other Miscellaneous Store Retailers 4539 $7,424,324 $2,908,916 $4,515,408

Nonstore Retailers 454 $46,679,545  $1,030,356,856 -$983,677,311
Electronic Shopping & Mail-Order Houses 4541 $39,111,109  $1,015,139,291 -$976,028,182
Vending Machine Operators 4542 $1,058,901 $4,011,188 -$2,952,287
Direct Selling Establishments 4543 $6,509,535 $11,206,377 -$4,696,842

Food Services & Drinking Places 722 $38,885,055 $46,462,168 -$7,577,113
Full-Service Restaurants 7221 $16,880,949 $26,640,839 -$9,759,890
Limited-Service Eating Places 7222 $17,875,479 $11,629,029 $6,246,450
Special Food Services 7223 $1,667,369 $5,298,182 -$3,630,813
Drinking Places - Alcoholic Beverages 7224 $2,461,259 $2,894,118 -$432,859

Data Note: Supply (retail sales) estimates sales to consumers by establishments. Sales to businesses are excluded. Demand (retail
potential) estimates the expected amount spent by consumers at retail establishments. Supply and demand estimates are in current
dollars.

Source: Esri and Dun & Bradstreet. Copyright 2014 Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. All rights reserved.
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Retail Spending Leakage Analysis

Downtown Hazleton: 10 Mile Trade Area

Industry Summary
Total Retail Trade and Food & Drink
Total Retail Trade
Total Food & Drink

Industry Group
Motor Vehicle & Parts Dealers
Automobile Dealers
Other Motor Vehicle Dealers
Auto Parts, Accessories & Tire Stores
Furniture & Home Furnishings Stores
Furniture Stores
Home Furnishings Stores
Electronics & Appliance Stores
Bldg Materials, Garden Equip. & Supply Stores
Bldg Material & Supplies Dealers
Lawn & Garden Equip & Supply Stores
Food & Beverage Stores
Grocery Stores
Specialty Food Stores
Beer, Wine & Liquor Stores
Health & Personal Care Stores
Gasoline Stations
Clothing & Clothing Accessories Stores
Clothing Stores
Shoe Stores
Jewelry, Luggage & Leather Goods Stores
Sporting Goods, Hobby, Book & Music Stores
Sporting Goods/Hobby/Musical Instr Stores
Book, Periodical & Music Stores
General Merchandise Stores
Department Stores Excluding Leased Depts.
Other General Merchandise Stores
Miscellaneous Store Retailers
Florists
Office Supplies, Stationery & Gift Stores
Used Merchandise Stores
Other Miscellaneous Store Retailers
Nonstore Retailers
Electronic Shopping & Mail-Order Houses
Vending Machine Operators
Direct Selling Establishments
Food Services & Drinking Places
Full-Service Restaurants
Limited-Service Eating Places
Special Food Services

NAICS

44-45722

44-45

722
NAICS

441
4411
4412
4413

442
4421
4422

443

444
4441
4442

445
4451
4452
4453

4464461

447 4471

448
4481
4482
4483

451
4511
4512

452
4521
4529

453
4531
4532
4533
4539

454
4541
4542
4543

722
7221
7222
7223

Demand

(Retail Potential)

$788,995,934

$715,994,376
$73,001,558

Demand

(Retail Potential)

$146,940,358
$130,122,847
$8,184,915
$8,632,596
$14,468,690
$8,279,405
$6,189,285
$17,646,385
$24,008,160
$19,497,418
$4,510,742
$129,105,872
$112,884,052
$3,5697,046
$12,624,774
$42,362,862
$70,774,685
$39,706,133
$29,753,261
$6,400,807
$3,552,066
$19,393,752
$15,185,039
$4,208,713
$100,980,635
$42,717,555
$58,263,080
$22,974,008
$1,223,451
$5,875,954
$2,057,184
$13,817,419
$87,632,837
$73,343,854
$1,963,530
$12,325,453
$73,001,558
$31,679,531
$33,508,508
$3,165,726

Supply
(Retail Sales)
$1,891,853,743
$1,833,396,782

$58,456,961

Supply
(Retail Sales)

$116,546,957
$106,685,393
$1,698,250
$8,163,314
$5,729,449
$3,368,202
$2,361,247
$5,934,568
$45,109,900
$39,148,877
$5,961,023
$89,106,981
$80,709,699
$1,955,581
$6,441,701
$31,208,029
$29,324,299
$33,863,901
$8,462,504
$22,580,240
$2,821,157
$15,663,775
$13,855,955
$1,807,820
$166,276,683
$8,205,322
$158,071,361
$10,613,067
$895,655
$4,770,752
$854,964
$4,091,697
$1,284,019,172
$1,255,578,326
$6,710,523
$21,730,323
$58,456,961
$32,715,209
$13,924,425
$6,052,570

Retail Gap

-$1,102,857,809

-$1,117,402,406

$14,544 597
Retail Gap

$30,393,401
$23,437,454
$6,486,665
$469,282
$8,739,241
$4,911,203
$3,828,038
$11,711,817
-$21,101,740
-$19,651,459
-$1,450,281
$39,998,891
$32,174,353
$1,641,465
$6,183,073
$11,154,833
$41,450,386
$5,842,232
$21,290,757
-$16,179,433
$730,909
$3,729,977
$1,329,084
$2,400,893
-$65,296,048
$34,512,233
-$99,808,281
$12,360,941
$327,796
$1,105,202
$1,202,220
$9,725,722
-$1,196,386,335
-$1,182,234,472
-$4,746,993
-$9,404,870
$14,544,597
-$1,035,678
$19,584,083
-$2,886,844

Drinking Places - Alcoholic Beverages 7224 $4,647,792 $5,764,757 -$1,116,965
ata Note: supply (retail sales) estimates sales 10 consumers Dy establisnments. Sales 10 businesses are excluded. beman retal

potential) estimates the expected amount spent by consumers at retail establishments. Supply and demand estimates are in current

dollars.

Source: Esri and Dun & Bradstreet. Copyright 2014 Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. All rights reserved.
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@l #hazleton

ALLIANCE FOR PROGRESS

Strategic Downtown Revitalization Plan
GOALS AND STRATEGIES

ECONOMIC RESTRUCTURING GOALS

We will elevate our local economy by cultivating new and existing businesses, supporting
entrepreneurship, promoting higher-education expansion, expanding and enriching existing arts and
cultural destinations, and expanding residential density.

Timeframe

Strategy Lead (years)

1 2-3 4-5

Move forward with plans to develop a city arts center in
cooperation with the Hazleton Art League; pursue grant DHAP staff X
and donor funding for renovations

Work with partners to help conduct a feasibility study for
developing a downtown incubator for small food-based
and hospitality business startups with entrepreneurship
and educational support.

CANDO X

Work to promote higher-education expansion within the

PSU/LCCC X
downtown.

Promote existing economic incentive programs (i.e. KIZ
and KOZ designations) and pursue additional state and
local designations (i.e. Enterprise Zone and
Neighborhood Assistance Program) that will provide
financial incentives for businesses to relocate/ develop
downtown.

CANDO X

Work to establish a bilingual business resource
guide/booklet that will provide a checklist and necessary
information and technical resources needed to help start-
up businesses, as well as established business looking
to expand (i.e. permits, codes, licensing, business
planning, financing, design/rehabilitation, advertising,
etc.).

City

Work with partners to provide opportunities for co-

. CANDO X
working space downtown.

Work to actively attract those types of businesses that

have market demand within the 10 mile trade area. CANDO X

Develop and maintain a searchable database of
available property for sale and rent; actively market these
properties via the web, social media, and also print
media when possible.

CANDO X

Promote the rehabilitation and/or addition of new market-
rate housing/apartments to the extent the market will City X
support.

Work with partners to establish a business “mentorship”
program to link new/start-up business owners with Chamber X
established/experienced business owners.

Develop marketing materials for business recruitment. CANDO X

Continue to monitor the potential sale of the County- DHAP staff %
owned Broad Street Business Exchange Building to




ensure prospective buyers are aware of revitalization
goals and strategies.

Evaluate potential support services or outsourcing
opportunities that may be provided to large corporations
in and around the downtown area by local businesses.

CANDO

MARKETING & PROMOTION GOALS

We will elevate our image and identity by developing a unique brand, establishing a full special
events calendar, utilizing social media, generating positive media coverage, celebrating successes,

and increasing community pride.

Strategy

Lead

Timeframe

(years)

2-3

45

Establish a unique brand and tagline for the downtown.

Chamber

Continue to work with the local media to promote positive
coverage.

Chamber

Continue working with partner organizations and local
businesses to develop a full special events calendar with
promotions that reinforce the new downtown brand
(Farmer’s Market, 2n9/1st Fridays, Funfest, etc.)

Chamber

Develop coordinated marketing and tourism materials to
reinforce new image (new website, logo, brochures, etc.)

Chamber

Work to better cross-market businesses among cultures
(i.e. work with Latino community groups and
representatives to plan and market events and
promotions)

Chamber

Build recognition, understanding, and appreciation of
Hazleton’s unique history and heritage. Explore themes
regarding the region’s mining and textile industries,
ethnic heritage, food, religion, and finance.

Chamber

Work with the historical society/museum and other
partners to establish and promote interpretive tours of
the downtown and surrounding attractions.

Chamber

Build heritage tourism-related businesses.

Chamber

Establish an official “visitor’s center” with promotional
material, walking tour maps/guides and signage.

Chamber

Maximize Luzerne County Convention and Tourism
Bureau, Delaware & Lehigh NHA, and travel/tourism
industries to ensure Downtown Hazleton is well
represented in all materials.

Chamber

Better market the Broad Street Business Exchange as a
good example of adaptive reuse.

DHAP




DESIGN GOALS
We will elevate the quality of our physical environment by creating public green spaces, investing in
our historic building stock, and continuing to improve our transportation corridors.

Strategy Lead Timeframe
(years)

1 2-3 4-5

Establish and administer a fagade improvement program DHAP staff
for downtown properties.

Work to help fund/implement Wyoming Street City
streetscape improvement concepts; select standard X
streetscape elements for uniformity.

Work with to help fund/establish a city park on the former City
Greco lot

Work with city to help fund/establish a city park on City
Wyoming Street near Harman Geist stadium.

Institute a public mural program. DHAP staff X

Work with partners and other community groups to help
establish community gardens where possible.

Establish and improve gateways to downtown. Chamber X

Initiate a program for reducing the negative perception of
vacant storefront windows (i.e. through the installation of X
temporary exhibits, artwork, etc.)

Continue to provide design assistance to property and DHAP staff
business owners interested in improving the physical X
appearance of the buildings.

Amend and continue to monitor the Downtown Overlay Chamber
District Ordinance to reinforce the design aesthetics
voted to be most liked in the public surveys (i.e. signs,
awnings, etc.)

Install/improve informational and directional signage City
throughout the downtown.

Work with PennDOT to install informational signage on I- City
80 & 1-81

Work with PennDOT to sign and stripe a dedicated bike City
lane between GHRT and downtown

Establish planted boulevard on Broad St. between Laurel City
and Wyoming (with provisions for X
maintenance/management)

Work with the city to establish a parking deck over the N. City
Wyoming St. Parking Lot.

Improve lighting and the rear facades of buildings along DHAP staff
Spruce Alley opposite N. Wyoming St. Parking Lot to X
improve pedestrian safety and walkability.




PLACEMAKING GOALS
We will elevate our sense of place by helping to keep our downtown clean, and enhancing safety and
security.

Strategy Lead Timeframe
(years)

1 2-3 4-5

Work with partner organizations, local businesses, Chamber
residents, the city, and volunteer groups to deter crime
and improve cleanliness within the downtown.

Establish a Safe and Clean Committee to pursue a DHAP staff X
volunteer “ambassador” program.

Ensure that volunteers in any future ambassador program | City X
receive proper training, such as police communication
protocols, recognizing suspicious activity, reporting, and
interacting with business owners and patrons.

Maintain crime statistics and physical CPTED DHAP staff X
improvements for the downtown area so that progress can
be measured.

Work with the city’s blighted properties committee, DHAP staff
Hazleton Redevelopment Authority, and city code office
to strategically target properties for action (i.e. citation, X
acquisition, sale, demolition, etc.)

Educate downtown business owners and residents DHAP staff
about CPTED principles and encourage them to
implement CPTED measures.

Ensure the nuisance business ordinance is actively City
enforced and close loopholes that allow nuisance
businesses to receive permits.




ORGANIZATION GOALS

We will elevate our organization by following the Main Street model, encouraging volunteer
participation, cooperating with media outlets, maintaining open dialogue with the institutional and non-
profit partners, and engaging with the local real estate community.

Strategy Lead Timeframe
(years)
1 2-3 4-5

Pursue Keystone Main Street Designation through PA DHAP staff X
DCED.
Ensure staff and board receives necessary training to DHAP staff
maintain accreditation. X X X
Evaluate the feasibility of Business Improvement District DHAP staff
designation with downtown property owners and elected X
officials.
Prepare a business plan to guide DHAP operations and DHAP staff
ensure financial sustainability. X
Continue to pursue annual fundraising targets. DHAP staff X X X
Establish a parking advisory committee that will City
comprehensively identify ways to increase the amount of
parking available to the public as well as to private

. ; . X
businesses; include concepts of shared parking and
improved connections.
Actively recruit volunteers to serve on standing DHAP staff
committees and assist with special events/projects. X X X
Recognize volunteer efforts/achievements and establish DHAP staff
an award program. X
Reach out to local churches, schools, and other downtown DHAP staff
organizations to increase awareness of our mission/goals. X
Meet with realtors to ensure they understand the vision DHAP staff
and goals for downtown development. X
Clarify responsibilities and determine desired relationship Chamber
between Chamber’'s Downtown Committee and DHAP X

committees.
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